2024 Schedule & Results

5-3 (.625), 2-2 CAA
28-30 L MORGAN STATE
33-21 W VIRGINIA UNION
37-7 W at Norfolk State
27-20 W HOWARD (in D.C.)

7-49 L at William & Mary
44-46 L RHODE ISLAND
59-17 W at N. Carolina A&T
41-21 W ELON
Nov. 2 VILLANOVA
Nov. 9 at Towson
Nov. 16 RICHMOND
Nov. 23  at Albany

Hampton

Cell

Office

Mike Ballweg

michael.ballweg@hamptonu.edu
(757) 727-5757
(804) 887-0406
Website hamptonpirates.com

Towson

Improved Pirates Play Wildcats

After posting back-to-back wins,
Coach Trent Boykin's Pirates look
to continue their winning ways
against Villanova.

A win over the
Wildcats would
give Hampton a 6-
3 record, its first
non-losing season
since 2018 (2020
season was can-

celed).

The remaining schedule is a chal-
lenging one. The four Pirate op-
ponents have a combined 19-13
(.594) log and a 10-6 (.625) mark
in CAA play. Also, the schedule
includes Villanova and Rich-
mond --- two of the three league
co-champions from a year ago.

FloSports with Nathan Epstein and Terrence Green

The 2023 Pirates have shown
improvement in virtually every
category over 2023. The offense
has been more efficient and bal-
anced and the defense has kept

g Hampton close in
tight games.

In four of its five
wins, Hampton
trailed or was tied
in the second half
before mounting a
comeback victory.

The improvement both on-and-
off the field led Director of Ath-
letics Anthony D. Henderson Sr.
to remove Boykin's interim tag on
Oct. 16, making him the perma-
nent head coach of the Pirates.

Dave Vatz
dvatz@towson.edu

Office (410) 704-3102
Cell
Website towsontigers.com

Next Game:

The Game: Villanova (6-2, 3-1) at Hampton (5-3, 2-2)
Kickoff: Nov. 2, 2024 1:00 p.m.

Site: Armstrong Stadium (12,500), Hampton, Va.
Tickets: Available at hamptonpirates.com/ tickets
Television:

Radio: WHOV-FM (88.1)

Live Stats: www.hamptonpirates.com

Last Game:

Hampton delighted its Oct. 26 Homecoming crowd
with a 41-21 win over Elon. The Pirates held the
Phoenix to six first downs minus-28 yards rushing.
The Pirates play at Towson on Nov. 9 at 1:00 p.m.
The two teams did not meet last season.
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Tale of the Tape
A barometer of the strengths and weaknesses of the 2024
Hampton Pirates and the Villanova Wildcats.
Hampton Villanova
Record 5-3 (2-2 CAA) 6-2 (3-1 CAA)
Sagarin Ranking 179 (of 261) 141 (of 261)
Scoring Offense 34.5 (3) 21.6 (11)
Scoring Defense 26.4 (9) 18.3 (2)
- First Downs 22.0 (4) 18.4 (12)
Hampton Quick Facts Rushing Offense 2053 (3) 17655 (6)
Location: Hampton, Va. Passing Offense 182.0 (15) 147.5 (16)
Enrollment: 3244 Total Offense 387.3 (7) 324.0 (13)
Founded: 1868 Opponent First Downs 17.8 (5) 17.6 (4)
Type: Private, coeducational, Ruslyng Defense 166.5 (10) 138.8 (4)

. Passing Defense 175.3 (1) 179.9 (3)
not-for-profit HBCU college Total Def 3418 (5 3196 (2
Campus: 118 buildings on 314 Tota erense +5‘ 3( ) 3 5 (.)
acres on the Hampton River urnover Margin (3) . ®, tl?)

. ; PTE Penalty Yards 56.8 (8, tie) 56.8 (8, tie)
President: Darrell K. Williams - -
(Hampton, '83) Third Down Conversions 53-111 (.478) (3)  36-93 (.387) (11)
AD: Anthony D. Henderson Fourth Down Conversions10-12 (/833) (1) 3-7 (429) (14)

Sr. (Hampton, '00)

Notable Alumni: Educator
Booker T. Washington (Class
of 1875), actress Wanda Sykes
(Class of 1986), NBA standout
Rick Mahorn (Class of 1980)
Website: hamptonu.edu

First Season: 1902

All-time: 595-454-36 (.565)
FCS Playoff Record: 1-8
Armstrong Stadium Record:
184-174-6 (.514)

2-2 (.333) in 2024

CAA Record: 6-14 (.300)
2-2 (.500) in 2024

Colors: Blue, White and Silver
Nickname: Pirates
Affiliation: Division I FCS
Conference: CAA

Field: Armstrong Stadium
Capacity: 12,000 (built 1928)

Head Coach: Trent Boykin
(Youngstown State, 1995)
5-3 at Hampton (first season)
9-20 (third season)

Web: hamptonpirates.com

The Game
What a difference a year makes!

With a convincing 41-21 victory
over Elon (2-6, 1-3) on Oct. 26 for
Homecoming, Hampton (5-3, 2-
2) equaled its win total from the
2023 season. The Pirates still
have five games left in 2024.

The offensive and defensive num-
bers tell the story.

Category 2023 2024
HU Scoring  23.3 34.5
HU Offense 359.1 387.3
Opp. Scoring 35.4 26.4
Opp. Offense 403.6 341.9

Hampton is scoring 11.2 more
points and 28.2 more yards per
game than in 2023. The domi-
nant defense is limiting oppo-
nents to 9.0 fewer points and 61.7
fewer yards than in 2023.

Hampton led the CAA in rush-
ing last year (216.4 ypg) but
boasts a more balanced offensive
attack under new Head Coach

Trent Boykin. The Pirates aver-
age 205.3 yards on the ground
and 182.0 yards through the air.

The game pits the Villanova's sec-
ond-ranked total defense and
scoring defense vs. Hampton's
third-ranked scoring offense and
rushing attack in the CAA.

Freshman wide receiver Brennan
Ridley caught five passes against
Elon and leads the team in receiv-
ing with 34 catches for 444 yards
and three scores. He has 19
catches in the last three games.

The Pirate defense boasts three
standouts including backs Jordan
White (5.7 tpg) and Tre Everett
(5.6 tpg) as well as linebacker
Corey Yeoman (5.6 tpg).

The Wildcat defense is led by line-
backers Brendan Bell (8.8 tpg)
and Shane Hartzell (7.9 tpg).
Villanova quarterback Connor
Watkins averages 136.6 passing
ards per game with six TDs.

www.hamptonpirates.com
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History of Hampton Foothall

B Hampton fielded its first football team in 1902.
B A charter member of the CIAA in 1912, Hampton’s C.H. Williams
was a CIAA Founding Father. Charter members included Hampton,
Howard, Lincoln, Shaw, and Virginia Union.
B  Hampton has won seven Black College National championships:
1922 (Coach Gideon Smith), 1985 (Coach Fred Freeman), 1994 (Coach
Joe Taylor), 1997 (Coach Joe Taylor), 2004 (Joe Taylor), 2005 (Coach Joe
Taylor), and 2006 (Coach Joe Taylor).
B The Pirates have won 19 conference crowns including 14 in the
CIAA (1913, 1914, 1915 1916, 1922, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1931, 1985, 1987,
1992, 1993, and 1994) and five as members of the MEAC (1997, 1998,
2004, 2005, and 2006).
B Hampton earned invitations to five IAA /FCS Championships
(1997, 1998, 2004, 3005, and 2006). The Pirates played in the NCAA
Division II Championships three times (1985, 1992, and 1993).
B  Hampton has had 20 players taken in the NFL Draft. The last was
in 2011 when DT Kenrick Ellis was picked by the New York Jets in the
third round.
B Coach Joe Taylor was inducted into the College Football Hall of Fame
in 2019. He posted a 136-49-1 record in 16 years at the Pirate helm.
B NCAA classifications:

¢ NCAA College Division, 1950-72

¢ NCAA Division II, 1973-94

¢ NCAA Division I-AA /FCS, 1995-present
B Conference memberships:

¢ Independent, 1902-11

¢ Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association, 1912-94

e Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference, 1994-18

¢ Independent, 2018-19

e Big South Conference, 2019-22 (2020-21 season canceled)

¢ Coastal Athletic Association, 2022-present
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Zellous-Mays QB Tandem

Pirate coach Trent Boykin has the
luxury of two first-string quarter-
backs. Chris Zellous started ev-
ery game in 2023. Malcolm Mays,
the starter in 2022 before play-
ing just one game in 2023, has
played in every game, starting at
North Carolina A&T on Oct. 19.

Hampton in November Games
The Pirates are 125-103-1 (.548)
in games played November. In
2023, Hampton recorded a 1-2
record in November.

CAA Honors Matthews-Canty
Freshman linebacker Michael
Matthews-Canty was named the
CAA’s Rookie of the Week in
Hampton’s 44-21 win over Elon
on Oct. 26. He had five tackles
in the win. The dominant Pirate
defense limited the Phoenix to
just six first downs and minus-
28 yards rushing with 168 yards
total offense.

Yeoman's Duty for Yeoman
Linebacker Corey Yeoman had
eight tackles (six solo and two
assists) in Hampton’s 59-17 win
over North Carolina A&T. He
also had 1.5 sacks for seven yards
and 4.5 TFLs for 11 yards. He is
HU’s second-leading tackler
with 45 stops.

2024 Coin Toss Decision First Drive

Outcome

Morgan State HU wins, defers

MSU: 9 plays, 45 yds., TD

MSU wins 30-28

Virginia Union VUU wins, defers

HU: 15 plays, 50 yds., punt

HU wins 33-21

at Norfolk State = NSU wins, defers

HU: 18 plays, 70 yds., FG

HU wins 37-7

Howard Howard wins, defers

HU: 8 plays, 12 yds., punt

HU wins 27-20

at William & Mary H wins, defers

W&M: 4 plays, 18 yds., fumble

W&M wins 49-7

Rhode Island URI wins, defers

HU: 6 plays, 11 yds., interception URI wins 46-44 (20T)

at N.C. A&T HU win, receives

HU: 6 plays, -6 yds., interception HU wins 59-17

Elon EU wins, recevies

EU: 4 plays, -4 yds., punt

HU wins 41-21

Villanova

at Towson

Richmond

at Albany

www.hamptonpirates.com
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The Series with Villanova

Record: Villanova
leads the series that
began in 2003 by a 2-0
margin. ¥ ._J;‘ ;
Last 10 Meetings: The |35

Wildcats have won
both meetings between the two teams.

Boykin vs. the Wildcats: 0-0 (.000).

Record at Hampton: The 2024 meeting with
be the first at Armstrong Stadium.

Record at Villanova: Villanova has won the
two meetings in Philadelphia, Pa.

First Meeting: Aug. 28, 2003. Villanova
downed the Pirates by a 41-6 score in the
season-opener for both teams.

Last Meeting: Oct. 29, 2022. The Wildcat
defense limited Hampton to just 163 yards
offense (26 rushing and 137 passing) in a 27-
10 win over the Pirates. The Wildcats scored
18 seconds into the game on a 75-yard run by
Connor Watkins.

Last Hampton Win: None.

Last Villanova Win: Oct. 29, 2022. The
Wildcats never trailed in a 24-10 win over
Hampton.

Hampton’s Longest Win Streak: 0.
Villanova's Longest Win Streak: 2 (2002-
present).

Hampton’s Largest Margin: 0.

Villanova's Largest Margin: 35. The Wildcats
won 41-6 on Aug. 28, 2003.

Series Notes: When Villanova held Hampton
to just six points in a 41-6 win in 2003, it
matched the fewest points scored by Hamp-
ton under coach Joe Taylor. A College Hall of
Fame coach, Taylor's teams scored six points
three times (1999 vs. Southern, 2003 vs.
Villanova, and 2006 at South Carolina State)
... the game marks Villanova's first visit to
Armstrong Stadium.

Last Meeting:
Hampton 10
Villanova 24

October 29, 2022, Philadelphia, Pa.
Villanova (5-3, 3-2) scored 18 seconds into the
contest on a 75-yard run by quarterback
Connor Watkins and went on to post a 24-10
win over Hampton (4-4, 1-4) before 4,097 fans
at Villanova Stadium.

The Pirates scored on a 30-yard field goal by
Axel Perez midway through the second quar-
ter before Matthew Mercurio capped a nine-
play, 66-yard drive with a 26-yard field goal
of his own with 3:35 left in the first half to boost
Villanova's lead to 10-3 at the half.

Villanova added a touchdown by on an 11-
yard pass from Watkins to Jaaron Hayek mid-
way through the third quarter. Hampton re-
sponded when Malcolm Mays hooked up with
Trent Cloud on a 23-yard scoring strike to
make the score 17-10 after three quarters.

Watkins scooted 30-yards for the game's final
score with 10:42 left in the contest to hand the
Pirates the loss.

Hampton 0 3 7 0- 10
Villanova 7 3 7 7- 24
VU- Connor Watkins 75 run (Matthew Mercurio kick)
HU- Axel Perez 30 FG
VU- Mercurio 26 FG
VU- Jaaron Hayek 11 pass from Watkins (Mercurio kick)
HU- Trent Cloud 23 pass from Malcolm Mays (Perez kick)
VU- Watkins 30 run (Mercurio kick)

HU EU
First downs 7 23
Rushing yards 26 261
Passing yards 137 161
Total offense 163 322
Turnovers 1 1
Penalties-Yards 5-36 6-60
Po ion 24:04 45:56

F

LL

RUSHING- HU- Darran Butts 16-33-0, Elijah Burris 2-6-0, Malcolm
Mays 3--3. VU- Connor Watkins 11-149-2, TD Ayo-Durogaiye 25-112-0,
Deewill Barlee 9-19-0.

PASSING- HU- Mays 14-24-1, 137 yds. 1 TD, VU- Watkins 14-31-1, 161
yds., 1 TD, Jaavon Hayek 0-0-0, 0 Yds., 0 TD, Rayjuon Pringle 0-0-0, 0 yds., 0
TD.

RECEIVING- HU- Trent Cloud 3-45-1, Tyler Thompson 2-37-0, Kevi
Johnson 2-22-0, Jadakis Bonds 2-16-0, Butts 3-8-0, Kymari Gray 1-7-0, Ja'Quan
Snipes 1-2-0. VU- Hayek 5-97-1, Ayo-Durojaiye 3-2-0, Pringle 3-22-0, Jaylan
Sanchez 3-15-0.

www.hamptonpirates.com
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Hampton's 2024 Record:

At Armstrong Stadium 2-2
On the road 2-1
In September 3-2
In October 2-1
In November 0-0
In day games 3-1
In night games 2-2
In the rain 0-0
When the Pirates win the coin toss 1-2
When the Pirates have the ball first 3-1

When the Pirates score first 3
When the Pirates lead at halftime 3
When the Pirates intercept a pass 3-
When a Pirate rushes for 100 yards 2
When a Pirate passes for 200 yards
When an opponent rushes for 100 yards 0-2
When an opponent passes for 200 yards 1-1

The Pirate Walk

Coach Trent Boykin unveiled a new tradition in
2024: the Pirate Walk. The team disembarks from
the team buses at the Convocation Center bridge
and makes their way through the sidewalk in Lot
11 between the Convocation Center and Holland
Hall to the team lock room. Fans line the way to
encourage and cheer on the team in the pregame
march helping to inspire the Pirates prior to kick-
off. The Pirate Walk takes place every home game
three hours prior to kickoff.

Hampton's Pirate Roster by Class

Graduates 15 (15.5%) Sophomores 24 (24.8%)
Seniors 5 (5.2%) Freshmen 36 (37.1%)
Juniors 17 (17.5) Redshirts 52 (53.6%)

Iron Man Buster Jackson to Witness 509th Game
Hampton's Assistant Director of Athletics John
"Buster" Jackson will be on hand for his 509th con-
secutive Pirates football game when Hampton hosts
Villanova on Nov. 2. Starting as a football student
manager in 1978, he attended his 500th game when
Hampton played at Elon to finish the 2023 cam-
paign. The streak began on Sept. 9, 1978. In 45
years, the Pirates are 308-195-6 (.611) record.

Tough CAA Schedule
Hampton is the only conference team that plays
all three CAA co-champions from the 2023 season

(at Richmond, Villanova, and at Albany). with seven NCAA FCS Playoff appearances.
-5- www.hamptonpirates.com

Zellous Works at Manning Passing Academy

Chris Zellous was one of just 45 quarterbacks from
across the country invited to serve as an instructor
at the nationally-famous Manning Passing Acad-
emy in May in Thibodaux, La. at Nicholls State.
The camp is run by Archie Manning and his sons
Payton, Eli, and Cooper. The Academy teaches the
game fundamentals along with basic strategies.

Ja’Quan Snipes

With numerous family and friends from nearby
Asheboro, N.C. on hand for the game at North
Carolina A&T, Ja’Quan Snipes was the game’s
leading rusher with 71 yards on eight totes (8.9
ypc) with two scores.

Our Man Ridley: Jerry Rice Award Nominee

Wide receiver Brennan Ridley has been named to
the 2024 Stats Perform Jerry Rice Award Watch
List, it was announced today. The list includes 30
of the nation's top FCS freshmen. The Rice Award,
now in its 14th season, is named after legendary
Hall of Fame wide receiver Jerry Rice. Past
recipients include Cooper Kupp, Chase Edmonds,
Trey Lance, Cam Ward, and Shedeur Sanders.

Pirates Earn HBCU+FCS National Honors
Senior Malcolm Mays was named HBCU+ National
Player of the Week following his performance
against No. 20-ranked Rhode Island on Oct. 5. He
completed 24-0f-28 passes for 253 yards and four
scores while rushing for 37 yards and a TD.

Following a 27-20 win over Howard on Sept. 21,
Hampton was honored as the HBCU+ National
Team of the Week. It marked the 100th meeting
between the team and was Hampton's eighth
straight win in the Battle of the Real HU.

Gideon Smith Nominated for Hall of Fame

Legendary Hampton coach Gideon Smith has been
nominated for the College Football Hall of Fame.
He coached the Pirates from 1921-40 recording a
102-47-13 log, winning the 1922 Black College Na-
tional Championship and four CIAA crowns. If
elected, Smith would join former Pirate coaches
Joe Taylor in the Hall of Fame. Taylor led the Pi-
rates to five Black College National titles (1994,
1997, 2004, 2005, and 2006) and eight league titles
from 1992-07. His squads posted a 136-49-1 record
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Hampton is CAA's Fourth Winningest Program

w Hampton boasts the CAA's fourth-best overall win-
Hampton has played nine overtime games since | | ning percentage and the fourth most victories:
the overtime procedure was adopted by the | | School W L T Pct
NCAA in 1996. The Pirates are 4-5 in overtime. | | Delaware 730 483 43  .598
Highlights: Albany 306 230 0 .571
B The 2006, Hampton scored a TD in OT and || Villanova 659 503 41 .565
then blocked Grambling State's PAT attempt to | | HAMPTON 590 451 36 .565
post a 27-26 win over the Tigers. Monmouth 182 142 0 .562
B The Pirates are 2-1 in overtime games at North Carolina A&T 529 431 40 .549
Armstrong Stadium. New Hampshire 602 497 54 548
B In the last OT game, Hampton lost to Rhode Elon 535 477 18  .528
Island 46-44 in 2 OT on Oct. 5, 2024 at home. Bryant 136 125 0 .521
Date Result Opponent Tovyson 301 278 4 .520
10/26/02 L, 41-47 at South Carolina St. Me‘nr}e 555 538 38  .508
9/27/03 W, 24-21 Morgan St. (N) William & Mary 606 593 39 505
9/2/06 W 27-26 Grambling St. (N) Stony Brook 200 211 2 .487
10/31/09 L, 13-16 at Winston-Salem St. Rhode Island 424 640 53 .402
10/22/11 W, 30-27 N.C. CENTRAL Campbell 5 101 0 .34

9/23/17 L, 20-23 MONMOUTH
11/9/19 L, 20-27 at Charleston Southern CAA 2023 Attendance Leaders

10/5/24 1, 44-46 RHODE ISLAND (2 OT) || 1.~ Delaware 15,564
2. William & Mary 10,268
2026: Pirates to Play Maryland 3. North Carolina A&T 9,582
Director of Athletics Anthony D. Henderson Sr. | 4. New Hampshire 8,716
announced that Hampton will play at Maryland | 5- Elon 8,008
on Sept. 5, 2026. It will mark the first meeting ever | 6. HAMPTON 7,431
between the two teams. It will also be Hampton's | 7. Stony Brook 6,477
first game against a Power Five team. 8. Richmond 6,165
9. Albany 5,558
2024 CAA Preseason CAA Coaches Poll 10.  Maine 5,138
1. Villanova (9) 217 | 11. Rhode Island 5,135
2. Richmond (1) 189 12. Villanova 4,676
3. Albany (3) 175 13. Campbell 4,214
4. William & Mary 175 | 14.  Towson 3,783
5. Delaware (3) 163 15. Monmouth 2,842
6. Elon 157
7. New Hampshire 150 | HBCU Boxtorow Media Poll (Oct. 21, 2024)
8.  Rhode Island 142 | 1. North Carolina Central (18) 6-2 180 1
9. Towson 114 | 2 Jackson State 6-2 162 2
10. Monmouth 95 |3 Tennessee State 6-2 143 3
11. Campbell 83 |4 Florida A&M (1) 4-3 126 4
12. HAMPTON 62 |5 South Carolina State 5-2 119 6
13. Maine 57 | 6 Hampton 5-3 109 5
14.  North Carolia A&T 49 | 7 Alabama State 4-3 79 T-8
15.  Bryant 46 | 8 Alcorn State 4-4 49 T-8
16.  Stony Brook 42 |9 Southern 4-4 28 7
10 Grambling 4-3 24 10

ORV: Alabama A&M 19, Howard 12, Bethune-
Cookman 9, Arkansas-Pine Bluff 6, Morgan St. 5.

-6- www.hamptonpirates.com



Interim head coach Trent

Boykin, a veteran of 28 years
collegiate coaching experience
including 10 years on the FBS-
level at Akron, Boston College,
and Ball State, was promoted
to permanent head coach on
Oct. 16, 2024 after less than six
months as interim head coach.

Boykin joined the Pirate staff
in 2020 after serving as
running game coordinator at
Akron from 2012-18.

Under his guidance as
offensive coordinator,
Hampton’s running game
developed into the top unit in
the CAA. In 2023, the Pirate
ground game averaged a
league-best 216.4 yards per
contest. Elijah Burris rushed
for 803 yards (114.7 yards per
game) with eight TDs in seven
games. Darran Burris rambled
for 670 yards (74.4 ypg) with
four scores giving Hampton
the CAA's top one-two punch.

Prior to his time at Akron,
Boykin spent a season as

Trent Boykin Profile
HOMETOWN: Kent, Ohio
BIRTHDATE: November 13, 1970
EDUCATION: B.A., Youngstown State, 1995
COACHING: Assistant Coach, Akron, 1996-97

Assistant Coach, Boston College, 1998
Assistant Coach, Tiffin, 1999

Assistant Coach, Youngstown State, 2000-02
Assistant Coach, Ball State, 2003-04

Assistant Head Coach, Kentucky State, 2005-07
Head Coach, Lane, 2008-09

Assistant Coach, Lambuth, 2010

Assistant Coach, Wayne State (Mich.), 2011
Assistant Coach, Akron, 2012-2018

Assistant Coach, Hampton, 2020-24

Interim Head Coach, Hampton, 2024-present

running backs coach at Wayne
State (Mich.). He helped lead
the Warriors to a 12-win
season and an appearance in
the Division II national
championship game. In 2011,
Wayne State boasted two
1,000-yard rushers for the first
time in school history.

Boykin served as co-offensive
coordinator and quarterbacks
coach at Lambuth (Tenn.) in
2010 after two seasons (2008-
09) as the head coach at Lane
(Tenn.). From 2005-07, he
worked as the assistant head
coach at Kentucky State.

Boykin began his coaching
career at Akron in 1996 as an
offensive graduate assistant.
He spent two years on the staff
moving to Boston College in
1998 as an offensive graduate
assistant before coaching
receivers at Tiffin in 1999.

For three years, he worked at
his alma mater, Youngstown
State, as wide receivers coach
and special teams coordinator.

7.

From 2003-04, he coached
special teams and running
backs at Ball State.

Boykin graduated from
Youngstown State in 1995 with
a bachelor’s degree in
organizational communication.

He played for legendary coach
Jim Tressel at Youngstown
State and helped lead the
Penguins to I-A A national titles
in 1991, 1993, and 1994.

A standout receiver, Boykin's
150 career receptions rank him
second on Youngstown’s all-
time list and his 1,950 career
receiving yards are seventh. In
1994, he was named the team’s
most outstanding offensive

player.

In 2006, he was inducted onto
the Kent Roosevelt High Hall
of Fame.

He is the father of two
daughters: Elivia and Brittney,
and a son, Jaz. He also has three
grandchildren.

www.hamptonpirates.com
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Hampton Pirates Coaching Staff

Kentwan Balmer

Assistant Head Coach, Defensive Line

HOMETOWN: Weldon, N.C.

EDUCATION: B.A., Virginia Univ.-Lynchburg,
2019

Shaw (N.C.), 2015-16

Kipp High, 2016-17

Virginia University-Lynchburg,
2017-18

Samford, 2019-20

Alabama A&M, 2020-21

Hampton, 2021-22, 2024-present

COACHING:

Bobby Blizzard
Offensive Coordinator, Wide Receivers
HOMETOWN: Hampton, Va.
EDUCATION: B.S., North Carolina, 2003
COACHING: McMurray, 2012-13
Belhaven, 2014-17
Memphis Express (AAF), 2019
Dallas Renegades (XFL), 2020
Norfolk State, 2022
Hampton, 2018, 2023-present

Darryl Bullock
Recruiting Coordinator, Offensive Line
HOMETOWN: Harrisburg, Pa.
EDUCATION: B.S., Penn State, 1990
COACHING: Morehead State, 1984
Immokalee (Fla.) H.S., 1995
Morgan State, 1996-99
Dayton Skyhawks (IFL), 1999
New Hampshire, 1999-00
Gardner-Webb, 2001-02
Elon, 2004
Tennessee State, 2003, 2005-06
North Carolina Central, 2007-10
Intern, Dallas Cowboys, 2010
Chowan, 2014
Langston, 2015
Shorter, 2016
Howard, 2017-18
Dutchtown (Ga.) H.S., 2019
Morgan State, 2020-21
Fayetteville State, 2021
Hampton, 2011-13, 2023-present

Brad Bustle

Run Game Coordinator, Tight Ends, Tackles

HOMETOWN: Lafayette, La.

EDUCATION: Louisiana, 2009

COACHING: Virginia Tech, 2011-13
Cumberland C.C., 2013-18
Holmes C.C., 2018-20
Valparaiso, 2020-22
Louisiana, 2022-23
Hampton, 2023-present

Joe Dailey

Passing Game Coordinator, Quarterbacks
HOMETOWN: Freehold Township, N.J.
EDUCATION: B.A., North Carolina, 2007
M.A., Liberty, 2014

G.A., Buffalo, 2008-09
Kansas, 2010
Bethune-Cookman, 2011
Liberty, 2012-18

New Mexico, 2019

Boston College, 2020-21
Carolina Panthers, 2022
Kansas, 2023-24
Hampton, 2024-present

COACHING:

Howard Feggins
Co-Special Teams Coordinator, Running Backs
HOMETOWN: South Hill, Va.
EDUCATION: B.S., North Carolina, 1987
COACHING: Intern, New York Giants, 1991
Colerain H.S. (Ohio), 1993
Finneytown H.S. (Ohio), 1994
Wingate, 1995-96
Miami (Ohio), 1997-98
Northwestern, 1999-03
Intern, New England Patriots, 2003
Eastern Michigan, 2004-07
Suth Carolina State, 2008-10
Norfolk State, 2011-13
Head, Coach, Western Central
HS. (Ky.), 2014
Western Hills H.S. (Ohio), 2017
Colorado State-Pueblo, 2018-22
Fayetteville State, 2022
Head Coach, St. Augustine's, 2023
Hampton, 2024-present

www.hamptonpirates.com
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Le’Marcus Gibson
Defensive Pass Game Coordinator, Def. Backs
HOMETOWN: Starkville, Miss.
EDUCATION: B.S., Louisiana-Lafayette, 2011
COACHING: Grambling State, 2014-15
Nichols State, 2015-16
Oklahoma Panhandle, 2016-19
Holmes C.C., 2019-21
Central St. (Ohio), 2021
West Texas State, 2021-22
Lenoir Rhyne, 2023
Hampton, 2023-present

Rod Howard

Defensive Line

HOMETOWN: Memphis, Tenn.
EDUCATION: B.A., Memphis, 2014
M.A., Bluefield, 2019
G.A., Mississippi, 2014
Melrose H.S., 2015-16
Carver High, 2016
Bluefield, 2017-23
Hampton, 2023- present

COACHING:

Darren Jackson II

Co-Special Teams Coordinator, Defensive Backs
HOMETOWN: Gloucester, Va.

EDUCATION: B.S., Liberty, 2012

M.A., Liberty, 2016

Virginia Episcopal School, 2011
Apprentice School, 2012-15

Univ. Christian School, 2015-16
Head Coach, Trinity Bible, 2016-17
Liberty, 2017-19

Evangel, 2019-23

Colorado Mesa, 2020-21

Head coach, Sterling, 2022-24
Hampton, 2024-present

COACHING:

Todd McComb

Defensive Coordinator, Linebackers
HOMETOWN: Thomasville, N.C.
EDUCATION: B.A. Catawba, 2003

M.A., Coastal Carolina, 2005
Coastal Carolina, 2003-05
North Carolina, 2005-06
Catawba, 2006-12

Guilford Co, Schools, 2013-15
Winston-Salem State, 2015-19
North Carolina, 2019-20

COACHING:

Hampton, 2020-present
Troy Williams
Director of Football Sports Performance

HOMETOWN: Fitzgerald, Ga.

EDUCATION: B.S., Albany State, 2007
B.S., Albany State, 2008
M.S., Contral Missouri, 2010

EXPERIENCE: Central Missouri, 2009-10

Truman State, 2010-12
Eastern Illinois, 2012-2014
Missouri S&T, 2014-16
Minnesota, 2016
Arizona, 2017-18

Albany State, 2018-23
Syracuse, 2023

Hampton, 2024-present

Brian Jenkins
Director of Football Operations
HOMETOWN: Cincinnati, Ohio
EDUCATION: B.S., North Carolina A&T, 2019
EXPERIENCE: Assistant, North Carolina A&T,
2016-19
Track & Field Operations
Assistant, Minnesota, 2021-22
Team Operations Assistant,
Minnesota Vikings, 2022-23
Football Operations Assistant,
Minnesota Vikings, 2023
Director of Football Operations,
Hampton, 2023-present

Willie Phillips

Athletic Trainer

HOMETOWN: Oakland, Calif.

EDUCATION: A.A., Chabot

B.S., California State-Northridge

M.S., Fresno Pacific

Tolbert Center for Rehabilitation

and Wellness, 2010-11

Cumberland, 2011-16

Huntersville Health &
Rehabilitation, 2016-18

Queens (N.C.), 2017-18

Elizabeth City State, 2018-22

Hampton, 2021, present

EXPERIENCE:

www.hamptonpirates.com
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CAA Weekly Teleconference

CAA Standings, Schedule and Results The CAA Weekly Call is each Monday.

Team League Overall For access, Rob Washburn (804-229-4796)
Rhode Island 40 1.00 71 875 9:55-CAA Update (Rob Washburn)
Richmond 40 1.00 6-2 750 10:00-Vincent Brown (N.(;. A&T)
Delaware i1 800 71 875 10:10—]qrdan Stevens (Maine) '
Stony Brook 31 750 62 750 10:20—R1c1<' Santos (New Hampshire)
Villanova 31 750 62 750 10:30-Kevin Callahan (Monmouth)
Hampton 22500 53 .625 | 10:40-Greg Gattuso (Albany)

William & Mary 22500 53 625 | 10:50-Jim Fleming (Rhode Island)
Monmouth 5.2 500 44 500 11:00-Mark Ferrante (Villanova)
Towson 22500 44 500 | !1:10-Ryan Carty (Delaware)

New Hampshire 2-2.500 4-4 .500 11:20-Tony Trls‘c1an1 (Elon)

Maine 2.3 400 44 500 11:30-Chuck Priore (Stor}y Brook)
Campbell 1.3 250 3.5 375 11:40-Rgss Huesman (Rl(;hmond)
Albany 1.3 250 3.5 375 11:50-Mike Lgndpn (William & Mary)
Elon 13 250 6 750 12:00-Pete Shmmc;k (Towson)

Bryant 0-4 000 7.6 250 12:10-Trent Boykm' (Hampton)
North Carolina A&T 0-4 000 1.7 125 | 1220-Braxton Harris (Campbell)

12:20-Joe Johnson (Bryant)

FO0

This Week's Schedule Last Week's Results

William & Mary at North Carolina A&T, 1:00 Richmond 41, Bryant 14

Villanova at Hampton, 1:00 Rhode Island 24, Maine 14

New Hampshire at Albany, 1:00 Towson 26, Monmouth 14

Monmouth at Rhode Island, 1:00 Hampton 41, Elon 21

Stony Brook at Bryant, 1:00 Delaware 28, Albany 14

Towson at Richmond, 2:00 Villanova 14, New Hampshire 6

Campbell at Elon, 2:00 Stony Brook 35, William & Mary 13

Maine at Oklahoma, 2:30 Campbell 21, North Carolina A&T 7
Charting the Opponents
Opponent Record Last Week This Week
Morgan State 3-5 Lost to North Carolina Central, 16-7 Hosts Norfolk State
Virginia Union 6-2 Beat Bowie State, 56-28 Hosts Bluefield State
Norfolk State 3-6 Beat Howard, 21-20 Plays at Morgan State
Howard 3-5 Lost at Norfolk State, 21-20 Hosts Delaware State
William & Mary  5-3 Lost at Stony Brook, 35-13 Plays at North Carolina A&T
Rhode Island 7-1 Beat Maine, 24-14 Does not play
No. Carolina A&T 1-7 Lost at Campbell, 21-7 Hosts William & Mary
Elon 2-6 Lost at Hampton, 41-21 Hosts Campbell
Villanova 6-2 Beat New Hampshire, 14-6 Plays at Hampton
Towson 4-4 Beat at Monmouth, 26-14 Plays at Richmond
Richmond 6-2 Beat at Bryant, 41-14 Hosts Towson
Albany 3-5 Lost at Delaware, 28-14 Does not play
Totals 49-48 .505

-10- www.hamptonpirates.com
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THE LAST TIME IT HAPPENED

By Hampton

500 Yards Total Offense
572 vs. Virginia Union, Sept. 4, 2021

TEAM

By Opponent

500 Yards Total Offense
544 Rhode Island, Oct. 5, 2024

300 Yards Rushing
336 vs. Elizabeth City State, Aug. 31, 2019

300 Yards Rushing
434 at William & Mary, Sept. 28, 2024

300 Yards Passing
304 vs. Presbyterian, Nov. 2, 2019

300 Yards Passing
316 by Robert Morris, Oct. 30, 2021

50 Points Scored
59 at North Carolina A&T, Oct. 19, 2024

50 Points Scored
61-10 by Monmouth, Oct. 21, 2023

Shutout the Opponent
56-0 vs. Livingstone, Sept. 16, 2017

Shutout Hampton
44-0 by Northern Iowa, Sept. 22, 2018

30 First Downs
30 vs. Virginia-Lynchburg, Oct. 26, 2019

30 First Downs
30 by Rhode Island, Oct. 5, 2024

INDIVIDUAL

300 Yards Total Offense
418, Delmon Williams vs. Va.-Lynchburg, Oct. 27, 2018

300 Yards Total Offense
351, Reese Poffenbarger (Albany), Oct. 15, 2022

200 Yards Rushing
253, Montrell Coley vs. Morgan State, Nov. 18, 2000

200 Yards Rushing
276, Jaden Shirden (Monmouth), Oct. 21, 2023

250 Yards Passing
253, Malcolm Mays vs. Rhode Island, Oct. 5, 2024

250 Yards Passing
337, Reese Poffenbarger (Albany), Oct. 15, 2022

70-Yard Run from Scrimmage
80, Elijjah Burris vs. Maine, Nov. 4, 2023

70-Yard Run from Scrimmage
72,Jaden Shirden (Monmouth), Oct. 21, 2023

70-Yard Pass
70, Deondre Francois to Darran Butts vs. Howard,
Sept. 14, 2019

70-Yard Pass
75, Kevin White to Kenji Christian (North Carolina A&T,
Oct. 28,2023

50-Yard Field Goal
51, Andre Brown vs. Howard, Sept. 17, 2016

50-Yard Field Goal
None.

Interception Return for a Touchdown
Tre Everett III at North Carolina A&T, Oct. 19, 2024

Interception Return for a Touchdown
Kevin Jarrell (William & Mary), 40 yds., Nov. 11, 2023

Punt Return for a Touchdown
Bruce Perry vs. Howard, Sept. 17, 2016

Punt Return for a Touchdown
82, Jourdan Townsend (Delaware), Oct. 21,2023

Kickoff Return for a Touchdown
96, Romon Copeland vs. N.C. A&T, Oct. 28, 2023

Kickoff Return for a Touchdown
98, T J. Speight (Monmouth), Oct. 21, 2023

Blocked PAT for Two Points
98, Javier Brown vs. North Alabama, Oct. 5,2019

Blocked PAT for Two Points
98, A.J. Bradley (North Alabama), Oct. 5,2019

Safety
DeAndre Faulk vs. Charleston Southern, Oct. 16, 2021

Safety
Team by Campbell, Oct. 2, 2023

11- www.hamptonpirates.com
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In a Nutshell ...
Q  Current seating capacity is 12,000

O Armstrong Field was built in 1928 by students
led by Hampton Building Construction program
graduate William E. Lee

Q  Original seating capacity was 1,500

O Hampton beat Virginia Seminary 13-0 on Oct.
6, 1928 in the first game at Armstrong Field

Q  The Pirates have posted a 184-174-6 (.514)
record at Armstrong Stadium

Q The facility is the home of Hampton University's
football, men's and women's track & field and la-
crosse teams

Top Attendance at Armstrong Stadium
11/6/04 Bethune-Cookman W, 14-17 19,342

9/14/02 Howard W, 51-2 19,021
10/19/02 Norfolk St. W, 31-14 18,232
10/30/99 South Carolina St. W, 39-27 18,163
10/14/06 Norfolk St. W, 42-13 18,157

-12- www.hamptonpirates.com

Armstrong Stadium -

Home of the Pirates

Renovations and Improvements

The stadium has seen many renovations over the
years. In 1978, a new press box was completed on
the west side. New bleachers were installed on the
west side in 1985 and on the east side in 1986.

In 1988, lights were added making night games
possible and a new track was installed. A new press
box was built in 1991 on the east side along with
camera towers for televised games.

In 1998, the press box was renovated, the stadium
was bricked, the playing field resurfaced and a
new scoreboard with a Pro Video Screen was
added.

In 1999, seating was added in the north end zone
along with construction of a new entrance to the
facility. The additions included coach's offices,
team rooms, conference rooms, multipurpose au-
dio/visual rooms, reception area, and a player
lounge.

Later construction included the addition of bleach-
ers in the south endzone.
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2024 Hampton Pirates

Offense

I8lepth Chart

QB 1 Chris Zellous (6-3, 220, R-Jr.) OR MLB 51 Michael Matthews-Canty (6-3, 215, Fr.)
7 Malcolm Mays (6-5, 195, R-Sr.) 32 Jamar Darboe (6-1, 225, Gr.)
WR 9 Kymari Gray (6-2, 185, Jr.) WLB 9 Corey Yeoman (6-3, 230, R-So.)
18 Abe Williams (6-4, 190, So.) 50 Dniel Ufua (6-1, 210, R-Fr.)
WR 6 Dorrian Moultrie (5-11, 190, Gr.) LE 97 Christopher Eaton Jr. (6-4, 200, Gr.)
4 Jaden Wimberly (6-1, 180, R-So.) 68 Chris Jackson (6-2, 255, R-Fr.)
WR 14 Brennan Ridley (5-11, 177, Fr.) N 96 Akie Nance (6-3, 275, Gr.)
11 Marshawn Marshall (5-9, 180, R-Fr.) 71 Darrius Outlaw (6-5, 280, Gr.)
TE 10 TK Paisant (6-5, 250, Gr.) RT 95 Rodrick Dorsey (6-2, 285, Sr.)
85 Christian Greenlaw (6-5, 230, R-Fr.) 98 Jazari Prister (6-8, 255, R-Fr.)
RB 5 Elijah Burris (5-10, 205, Sr.) RE 55 Richard Kramer (6-4, 255, Fr.)
35 Tymere Robinson (5-11, 220, Sr.) 62 Nycer Kelly (6-2, 273, R-Fr.)
LT 77 Tyler McDuffie (6-8, 365, R-Jr.) Sam 38 Jayden Whaley (6-2, 185, Fr.)
66 Kaisarra Afusia-Breeland (6-4, 260, Fr.) 5 Brandon Murphy (5-11, 200, R-Fr.)
LG 71 Zach Perkins (6-5, 328, Gr.) CB 3 Darius Gooden (6-2, 205, Gr.)
65 Carlos Orea (6-3, 335, R-So.) 24 Darren Burton II (5-11, 185, So.)
C 53 Aaron Garnett (6-3, 340, R-So.) CB 0 Omar Ibrahim (6-2, 180, So.)
51 Jalen Williamson-Thomas (6-0, 273, R-Fr.) 22 Randy Jordan (5-9, 175, Gr.)
RG 75 Omari Allen (6-4, 300, R-So.) FS 20 Will Hicks (6-2, 195, R-Fr.)
53 Aaron Garnett (6-3, 340, R-So.) 35 Jordan Watkins (6-2, 195, Jr.)
RT 70 Jeremiah Orr (6-5, 330, R-Jr.) SS 25 Jordan White (5-11, 190, Gr.)
69 Eliojah Blow (6-6, 310, Fr.) 21 Tre Everett IIT (5-11, 195, Gr.)
P 49 Brett Starling (6-6, 230, R-Fr.) P Ret 6 Dorrian Moultrie (5-11, 190, Gr.)
37 Brian Csehoski (5-10, 170, R-So.) 14 Bfrennan Ridley (5-11, 177, Fr.)
PK 37 Brian Csehoski (5-10, 170, R-So.) K Ret 6 Dorrian Moultrie (5-11, 190, Gr.)
49 Brett Starling (6-6, 230, R-Fr.) 22 Randy Jordan (5-9, 175, Gr.)
LS 60 Jonathan Ward (5-10, 240, Jr.) Holder 49 Brett Starling (6-6, 230, R-Fr.)
36 Owen Edwards (6-0, 200, Fr.)

-13- www.hamptonpirates.com
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2024 Hampton Numerical Football Roster

No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wpgt. Class Hometown (Previous School)
0 Omarlbrahim DB 6-2 180 So. Union, N.J. (Union High)
1  Chris Zellous QB 6-3 220  RJr.  Greensboro, N.C. (Grimsley High)
3 Jordan Wimberly WR 510 180 R-So. Paterson, N.J. (Hackensack High)
3 Darius Gooden RB 6-2 205 Gr. Newark, N.J. (Univ. of Massachusetts)
4  Jaden Wimberly WR 6-1 180 R-So.  Paterson, N.J. (Lehigh Univ.)
4  Bryce Jamison DB 6-1 180  RJr.  Columbia, Md. (Univ. of Dayton)
5 Elijah Burris RB 5-10 205 Sr. Gastonia, N.C. (Mountain Island Charter High)
5 Brandon Murphy DB 511 200 Rqr.  Altamonte Springs, Fla. (Chowan Univ.)
6  Dorrian Moultrie WR 5-11 190 Gr. Columbus, Ohio (Georgetown Univ.)
7 Malcolm Mays QB 6-5 195 R-Sr.  Arlington, Texas (Kilgore CC)
8 Tyler Hatcher TE 6-4 258 R-So.  Cypress, Texas (Univ. of Louisiana)
9 Kymari Gray WR 6-2 185 Jr. Hampton, Va. (Phoebus High)
9 Corey Yeoman LB 6-3 230 R-So.  Atlantic City, N.J. (Temple Univ.)
10 TK Paisant TE 6-5 265 Gr. Carrboro, N.C. (Carrboro High)
11 MarShawnFerguson]Jr.  WR 5-9 175 R-Fr.  Princeton, N.J. (Old Dominion Univ.)
11 Cam Sturdifen DB 6-2 185 R-So. Richmond, Va.(Manchester High)
12 Amaad Foston RB 511 199 So. Milledgeville, Ga. (Univ. of Virginia)
13 Brenton Toles III QB 6-1 180 Fr. Washington, D.C. (Friendship Collegiate Academy)
13 Osei Dixon DB 6-2 190 Gr. Bowie, Md. (Univ. of Massachusetts)
14 Brennan Ridley WR 511 177 Fr. Richmond, Va. (Trinity Episcopal School)
15 Xavier Marshall DB 6-2 195 Gr. Charlotte, N.C. (Univ. of Richmond)
15 Isaiah Smith WR 6-2 212 So. Hampton, Va. (Old Dominion Univ.)
17 Emmanuel Baskerville QB 6-1 180 R-Fr.  WestSpringfield, Va. (West Springfield High)
18 Ahmad Ross LB 6-2 225 R-So. Hammonton, N.J. (St.Joseph High)
18 Abe Williams WR 6-4 190 R-So.  Midlothian, Va. (Clover Hill High)
19 Khaioz Watford QB 6-2 190 Fr. Hampton, Va. (Hampton High)
20 Will Hicks DB 6-2 195 R-Fr. New Orleans, La. (C.E. King High)
21 TreEverett DB 5-11 195 Gr. Pahokee, Fla. (Asa-Martin JC)
22 Randy Jordan]r. DB 5-9 175 Gr. Tulare, Calif. (Univ. of Rhode Island)
23 Donovan Shepard RB 5-7 175 So. Raleigh, N.C. (Stetson Univ.)
24  Darren Burton II DB 5-11 185 So. Newark, N.J. (Seton Hall Prep)
25 Jordan White DB 5-11 190 Gr. W. Orange, N.J. (James Madison Univ.)
27  Ze'marion Harrell LB 6-2 225  RJr.  Virginia Beach, Va. (Coastal Carolina Univ.)
28 Kyle Molett DB 5-10 180 Fr. Cerdar Hill, Texas (Bishop Dunne High)
29 Zeke Wimberly LB 6-2 230 Fr. West Orange, N.J. (West Orange High)
30 Messiah Russell DB 6-2 190 R-Jr.  Newport News, Va. (James Madison Univ.)
31 Ja'Quan Snipes RB 6-1 215 RJr.  Asheboro, N.C. (Randleman High)
33 JuJuGanthier DB 6-1 180 Gr. Laurel, Md. (Stony Brook Univ.)
34 Zantwan Nelson DB 6-1 175 Fr. Rock Hill, S.C. (South Pointe High)
35 Tymere Robinson RB 5-11 220 Sr. Hackensack, N.J. (Hackensack High)
35 Jordan Watkins DB 6-2 195 Jr. High Point, N.C. (Grimsley High)
36 Owen Edwards LS 6-0 200 Fr. Washougal, Wash. (Washougal High)
37 Brian Csehoski K 510 170 R-So.  Aldie, Va. (John Champe High)
38 Jayden Whaley DB 6-2 185 Fr. James Island, S.C. (James Island High)
39 David Stevens DB 5-9 170 Gr. Paramus, N.]J. (Paramus Catholic High)
40 RonBurke]r. LB 6-1 205 Fr. Washington, D.C. (Archbishop Carroll High)
41 Daniel Lane DB 6-2 190 R-Fr.  Grosse Pointe Farms, Mich. (Grosse Point South High)
42  Eric Byas DB 6-2 185 R-Fr. St Louis, Mo. (DeSmet Jesuit High)
45 Joseph Henry RB 510 210 R-So. Dumfries, Va. (Potomac High)
46  Julian Hall DB 6-1 165 R-Fr. Fayetteville, Ga, (Fayette County High)
48 Mike Ramsingh LB 5-11 200 R-Fr. Alexandria, Va. (Hayfield Secondary School)
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50
51
51
53
55
57
58
59
60
61
62
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
71
72
73
74
75
77
79
81
83
84
85
86
87
89
93
95
96
97
98
99

Brett Starling
Daniel Ufua

LB

Jalen Williamson-Thomas OL

Michael Matthews-Canty

Aaron Garnett
Richard Kramer
Terrence Lane II
Tyler Dixie
Guan Price
Jonathan Ward
Mike Rahming
Nhyecer Kelly
Tyler Leinberger
Carlos Orea

Kaisarra Afusia-Breeland

Saint Farrior

Chris Jackson
Elijah Blow
Jeremiah Orr

Zach Perkins
Darrius Outlaw
Ademola Owodunni
Emery D'Urso
Damaurius Stewart
Omari Allen

Tyler McDuffie
Collen Jackson
Cyrus Booker
Preston Dukes
Jordan Richburg
Christian Greenlaw
Demetrion Duvall
Enan Baskerville
Matthew Simmons
Jacoby Sharpe
Rodrick Dorsey
Akie Nance

Christopher Eaton Jr.

Jahzari Priester
Javen Johnson
Jeh’Don Jenkins

LB
oL
TE/DL
DL
DL
oL
LS
P
DL
OL
oL
oL
DL
DL
oT
OL
oL
DL
oL
OL
oL
oL
OL
oL
WR
WR
WR
TE
P
WR
TE
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

6 1
6-2
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-2
6-4
5-10
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-2
6-6
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-6
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-8
6-5
6-3
6-1
5-7
6-5
5-10
5-8
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-8
6-3
6-3

230
210
275
215
340
255
250
280
305
240
220
273
330
335
260
290
255
310
330
328
280
315
290
310
300
365
325
175
170
160
230
180
160
240
290
285
275
250
250
300
258

R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.

Fr.

R-So.

Fr.
Gr.
So.
So.

R-So.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
R-So.

Fr.

R-Fr.
R-Fr.

Fr.
RJr.

Gr.

Gr.

R-So.

Fr.
RJr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.

Fr.

R-Fr.

Jr.
Gr.
R-Jr.

Gr.

R-Fr.
R-So.

Gr.
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Hampton, Va. (Kecoughtan High)

Baltimore, Md. (Milford Mill High)

White Plains, N.Y. (Archbishop Stepanic High)
Fredericksburg, Va. (St. Michael the Archangel High)
Upper Marlboro, Md.. (Millersville Univ.)
Treasure Coast, Fla. (Treasure Coast High)
Grosse Pointe, Mich. (Brown Univ.)

Manlius, N.Y. (Fayetteville-Manlius High)
Fredericksburg, Va. (St. Michael the Archangel High)
Raleigh, N.C. (Cardinal Gibbons High)
Norcross, Ga. (Norcross High)

Reidsville, N.C. (Reidsville High)

Richmond, Va. (Univ. of Massachusetts)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Los Angeles Valley Coll.)
Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic High)
Durham, N.C. (Hillside High)

Cleveland, Ohio (University School)
Chesapeake, Va. (Oscar Smith High)
Pineland, S.C. (Marshall Univ.)

Tampa, Fla. (Univ. of South Florida)

Owings Mill, Md.(Morgan State Univ.)
Newark, N.J. (Malcom X Shabazz High)
Hampton, Va. (Phoebus High)

South Holland (Coll. of DePage)

Henderson, N.C. (East Carolina Univ.)
Danville, Va. (George Washington High)
Dinwiddie, Va, (Dinwiddie High)
Philadelphia, Pa. (Roman Catholic High)
Charlotte, N.C. (Corvian Community School)
Midlothian, Texas (Midlothian High)
Newport News, Va. (Woodside High)
Akron, Ohio (Buchtel High)

West Springfield, Va. (West Springfield High)
O’Fallon, Mo. (Washburn Univ.)

Sugar Hill, Ga. (Temple Univ.)

Andrews, S.C. (Andrews High)

Newark, N.J. (Univ. of Delaware)

Queens, N.Y. (Bryant Univ.)

Chesapeake, Va. (Western Branch High)
Courtland, Va. (Southampton High)
Lexington. Ky. (George Rogers Clark High)

www.hamptonpirates.com
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2024 Hampton Alphabetical Football Roster

No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wpgt. Class Hometown (Previous School)
66 Kaisarra Afusia-Breeland OL 6-4 260 Fr. Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic High)
75 Omari Allen OL 6-4 300 R-So. Henderson, N.C. (EastCarolina Univ.)
17 Emmanuel Baskerville QB 6-1 180 R-Fr.  WestSpringfield, Va. (West Springfield High)
87 Enan Baskerville WR 5-8 160 R-Fr.  WestSpringfield, Va. (West Springfield High)
69 Elijah Blow oT 6-6 310 Fr. Chesapeake, Va. (Oscar Smith High)
81 Cyrus Booker WR 6-3 175 R-Fr.  Philadelphia, Pa. (Roman Catholic High)
40 RonBurke]r. LB 6-1 205 Fr. Washington, D.C. (Archbishop Carroll High)
5 Elijah Burris RB 5-10 205 Sr. Gastonia, N.C. (Mountain Island Charter High)
24  Darren Burton II DB 5-11 185 So. Newark, N.J. (Seton Hall Prep)
42  Eric Byas DB 6-2 185 R-Fr. St Louis, Mo. (DeSmet Jesuit High)
37 Brian Csehoski K 510 170 R-So. Aldie, Va. (John Champe High)
58 Tyler Dixie DL 6-2 280 So. Manlius, N.Y. (Fayetteville-Manlius High)
13  Osei Dixon DB 6-2 190 Gr. Bowie, Md. (Univ. of Massachusetts)
95 Rodrick Dorsey DL 6-2 285 RJr.  Andrews,S.C. (Andrews High)
83  Preston Dukes WR 6-1 170  R-Fr.  Charlotte, N.C. (Corvian Community School)
73  Emery D’Urso OL 6-4 290 Fr. Hampton, Va. (Phoebus High)
86 Demetrion Duvall P 5-10 180 Fr. Akron, Ohio (Buchtel High)
97  Christopher Eaton Jr. DL 6-4 250 Gr. Queens, N.Y. (Bryant Univ.)
36 OwenEdwards LS 6-0 200 Fr. Washougal, Wash. (Washougal High)
21 TreEverett DB 5-11 195 Gr. Pahokee, Fla. (Asa-Martin JC)
67 Saint Farrior DL 6-3 290 R-Fr. Durham, N.C. (Hillside High)
11 MarShawnFerguson]Jr.  WR 5-9 175 R-Fr.  Princeton, N.J. (Old Dominion Univ.)
12 Amaad Foston RB 5-11 199 So. Milledgeville, Ga. (Univ. of Virginia)
33 JuJuGanthier DB 6-1 180 Gr. Laurel, Md. (Stony Brook Univ.)
53 Aaron Garnett OL 6-3 340 R-So. UpperMarlboro, Md.. (Millersville Univ.)
3 Darius Gooden RB 6-2 205 Gr. Newark, N.J. (Univ. of Massachusetts)
9 Kymari Gray WR 6-2 185 Jr. Hampton, Va. (Phoebus High)
85 Christian Greenlaw TE 6-5 230 R-Fr. NewportNews, Va. (Woodside High)
46  Julian Hall DB 6-1 165 R-Fr.  Fayetteville, Ga, (Fayette County High)
27  Ze'marion Harrell LB 6-2 225  RJr.  Virginia Beach, Va. (Coastal Carolina Univ.)
8 Tyler Hatcher TE 6-4 258 R-So. Cypress, Texas (Univ. of Louisiana)
45 Joseph Henry RB 510 210 R-So. Dumfries, Va. (Potomac High)
20 Will Hicks DB 6-2 195 R-Fr. New Orleans, :a. (C.E. King High)
0  Omar Ibrahim DB 6-2 180 So. Union, N.J. (Union High)
68 Chris Jackson DL 6-2 255 R-Fr.  Cleveland, Ohio (University School)
79 Collen Jackson OL 6-5 325 R-Fr. Dinwiddie, Va, (Dinwiddie High)
4  Bryce Jamison DB 6-1 180  RJr.  Columbia, Md. (Univ. of Dayton)
Jeh’'Don Jenkins DL 6-3 258 Gr. Lexington. Ky. (George Rogers Clark High)
99 JavenJohnson DL 6-3 300 R-So. Courtland, Va. (Southampton High)
22 Randy Jordan]r. DB 5-9 175 Gr. Tulare, Calif. (Univ. of Rhode Island)
62 Nhycer Kelly DL 6-2 273  R-Fr.  Reidsville, N.C. (Reidsville High)
55 Richard Kramer TE/DL 6-4 255 Fr. Treasure Coast, Fla. (Treasure Coast High)
41 Daniel Lane DB 6-2 190 R-Fr.  Grosse Pointe Farms, Mich. (Grosse Point South High)
57 Terrence Lane Il DL 6-3 250 Gr. Grosse Pointe, Mich. (Brown Univ.)
64 Tyler Leinberger OL 6-3 330  R-So. Richmond, Va. (Univ. of Massachusetts)
15 Xavier Marshall DB 6-2 195 Gr. Charlotte, N.C. (Univ. of Richmond)
51 Michael Matthews-Canty LB 6-3 215 Fr. Fredericksburg, Va. (St. Michael the Archangel High)
7 Malcolm Mays QB 6-5 195 R-Sr.  Arlington, Texas (Kilgore CC)
77  Tyler McDuffie OL 6-8 365 RJr.  Danville, Va. (George Washington High)
28 Kyle Molett DB 5-10 180 Fr. Cerdar Hill, Texas (Bishop Dunne High)
6  Dorrian Moultrie WR 5-11 190 Gr. Columbus, Ohio (Georgetown Univ.)
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5
96
34
65
70
71
72
10
71
59
98
61
48
84
14
35
18
30
93
23
89
15
31
49
39
74
11
13
50
60
19
35
38
25
18
51

4

3
29

9

1

92
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Brandon Murphy

Akie Nance DL
Zantwan Nelson DB
Carlos Orea OL
Jeremiah Orr OL
Darrius Outlaw DL
Ademola Owodunni OL
TK Paisant TE
Zach Perkins OL
Guan Price OL
Jahzari Priester DL
Mike Rahming P
Mike Ramsingh LB
Jordan Richburg WR
Brennan Ridley WR
Tymere Robinson RB
Ahmad Ross LB
Messiah Russell DB
Jacoby Sharpe DL
Donovan Shepard RB
Matthew Simmons TE
Isaiah Smith WR
Ja'Quan Snipes RB
Brett Starling K
David Stevens DB
Damaurius Stewart OL
Cam Sturdifen DB
Brenton Toles 111 QB
Daniel Ufua LB
Jonathan Ward LS
Khaioz Watford QB
Jordan Watkins DB
Jayden Whaley DB
Jordan White DB
Abe Williams WR
Jalen Williamson-Thomas OL
Jaden Wimberly WR
Jordan Wimberly WR
Zeke Wimberly LB
Corey Yeoman LB
Chris Zellous QB

5-11
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-6
6-5
6-5
6-4
6-8
6-1
5-11
5-7
5-11
5-11
6-2
6-2
6-3
5-7
6-1
6-2
6-1
6-6
5-9
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-1
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-2
5-11
6-4
6-2
6-1
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-3

200
275
175
335
330
280
315
265
328
305
250
220
200
160
177
220
225
190
290
175
240
212
215
230
170
310
185
180
210
240
190
195
185
190
190
275
180
180
230
230
220

RJr.
Gr.
Fr.

R-So.

RJr.
Gr.

R-So.

Gr.
Gr.
So.

R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-Fr.

Gr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-Fr.
R-So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Gr.

R-So.
R-Fr.
R-So.
R-So.

Fr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

Altamonte Springs, Fla. (Chowan Univ.)
Newark, N.J. (Univ. of Delaware)

Rock Hill, S.C. (South Pointe High)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Los Angeles Valley Coll.)
Pineland, S.C. (Marshall Univ.)

Owings Mill, Md.(Morgan State Univ.)
Newark, N.J. (Malcom X Shabazz High)
Carrboro, N.C. (Carrboro High)

Tampa, Fla. (Univ. of South Florida)
Fredericksburg, Va. (St. Michael the Archangel High)
Chesapeake, Va. (Western Branch High)
Norcross, Ga. (Norcross High)

Alexandria, Va. (Hayfield Secondary School)
Midlothian, Texas (Midlothian High)
Richmond, Va. (Trinity Episcopal School)
Hackensack, N.J. (Hackensack High)
Hammonton, N J. (St. Joseph High)

Newport News, Va. (James Madison Univ.)
Sugar Hill, Ga. (Temple Univ.)

Raleigh, N.C. (Stetson Univ.)

O’Fallon, Mo. (Washburn Univ.)

Hampton, Va. (Old Dominion Univ.)
Asheboro, N.C. (Randleman High)
Hampton, Va. (Kecoughtan High)

Paramus, N.J. (Paramus Catholic High)
South Holland (Coll. of DePage)

Richmond, Va. (Manchester High)
Washington, D.C. (Friendship Collegiate Academy)
Baltimore, Md. (Milford Mill High)

Raleigh, N.C. (Cardinal Gibbons High)
Hampton, Va. (Hampton High)

High Point, N.C. (Grimsley High)

James Island, S.C. (James Island High)

W. Orange, N.J. (James Madison Univ.)
Midlothian, Va. (Clover Hill High)

White Plains, N.Y. (Archbishop Stepanic High)
Paterson, N.J. (Lehigh Univ.)

Paterson, N.J. (Hackensack High)

West Orange, N.J. (West Orange High)
Atlantic City, N.J. (Temple Univ.)
Greensboro, N.C. (Grimsley High)
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Pronunciation Guide
Alphabetical Numerical
87 Enan Baskerville Ee-nun 12 Kyle Molett Moe-let
66 Kaisarra Afusia-Breeland Kee-sarah Uh-foo-see-uh | 19 Osei Dixon Oh-Say
42 Eric Byas Buy-us 19 Khaioz Watford Kee-0z
37 Brian Csehoski Suh-hoe-ski 23  Omar Ibrahim Ib-ruh-heem
19 Osei Dixon Oh-Say 27 Ze'marion Harrell Zuh-marion
65 Emery D'Urso Dur-so 37 Brian Csehoski Suh-hoe-ski
27 Ze'marion Harrell Zuh-marion 42 Eric Byas Buy-us
23 Omar Ibrahim Ib-ruh-heem 48 Mike Ramsingh Ram-sing
62 Nhycer Kelly Nice-ear 50 Daniel Ufua Ahfoo ah
12 Kyle Molett Moe-let 61 Mike Rahming Raw-ming
96 Akie Nance Ahkey 62 Nhycer Kelly Nice-ear
65 Carlos Orea Orr-ee-uh 65 Emery D'Urso Dur-so
72 Ademola Owodunni Adam-o-la 65 Carlos Orea Orr-ee-uh
O-wuh-donnie
66 Kaisarra Afusia-Breeland Kee-sarah Uh-foo-see-uh
89 TK Paisant Puh-saunt
72 Ademola Owodunni Adam-o-la
98 Jazari Preister Juh-zare-ee O-wuh-donnie
61 Mike Rahming Raw-ming 87 Enan Baskerville Ee-nun
48 Mike Ramsingh Ram-sing 89 TK Paisant Puh-saunt
50 Daniel Ufua Ah foo ah 96 Akie Nance Ahkey
19 Khaioz Watford Kee-oz 98 Jazari Preister Juh-zare-ee
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2024 Hampton Football Schedule

Record: 5-3 (.623)
2-2 at Armstrong Stadium, 2-1Away, 1-0, Neutral, 2-2 in CAA

August 31(0-1)

31 MORGAN STATE (7,714) L, 28-30
7 VIRGINIA UNION (6,308) W, 33-21
14 at Norfolk State (15,111) W, 37-7
21 HOWARD (Washington, D.C.) (16,831) W, 27-20
28 at William & Mary (11,317) L, 7-49
5 RHODE ISLAND (1,729) L, 44-46 (2 OT)
19 at North Carolina A&T (23,016) W, 59-17
26 ELON (Homecoming) (6,027) W, 41-21
2 VILLANOVA 1:00 p.m.

9 at Towson 1:00 p.m.
16 RICHMOND 12:00 p.m.
23 at Albany 1:00 p.m.

www.hamptonpirates.com







2024-25 Hampton Football
Combined Team Statistics
All games

Page 1/3
as of Oct 31, 2024

Team Results

Game Records

Date Opponent Score Att.| |Record Overall Home Away Neutral
08/31/2024 Morgan St. L 28-30 7714 | ALL GAMES 5-3 2-2 2-1 1-0
09/07/2024 Virginia Union w 33-21 6308 | | CONFERENCE 2-2 1-1 1-1 0-0
09/14/2024 at Norfolk St. w 37-7 15011 | | NON-CONFERENCE 3-1 1-1 1-0 1-0
09/21/2024 vs Howard W 27-20 16813
* 1 09/28/2024 at William & Mary L 7-49 11317| Team Statistics
*110/05/2024 Rhode Island Lot2 44-46 1729 HAMP OPP|
* [10/19/2024 at N.C. A&T w 59-17 23016 | |First Downs 176 142
* 110/26/2024 Elon w 41-21 6027| |Rushing 89 66
Passing 68 59
Rushing Penalty 19 17
Player gp| att gaini loss net: avg: td: lg: avg/g| |Rushing Yardage 1642 1332
Elijah Burris 8| 120{ 510 22i 488; 41i 4; 28. 61.0| |Rushing attempts 351 305
Ja'Quan Snipes 8 59! 380; 14! 366 6.2i 6 66i 458 |Average perrush 47 4.4
Tymere Robinson 8 56 258 6 252 45 6: 21 31.5| | Average per game 205.3 166.5
Chris Zellous 8 51 268: 23 245: 48: 4: 18 30.6| |TDs Rushing 23 20
Malcolm Mays 8 30 199 39 160: 5.3 2i 34 20.0 Passing Yardage 1456 1402
Donovan Shepard 7 20 122 5 117 5.9 1: 38 16.7 Comp-Att-Int 145-212-4 97-170-6
Amaad Fosten 4 3 23 0 23 7.7 0: 15 5.8| | Average per pass 6.9 8.2
Owen Edwards 7 1 6 0 6: 6.0 0 6 0.9 Average per catch 10.0 145
JOSEph Henry 5 2 5 0 5 2.5 0 3 1.0 Average per game 182.0 175.3
Tyler Thompson 5 1 4 0 4: 4.0 0 4 0.8| | TDs Passing 11 9
Brennan Ridley 8 1 2 0 2i 20 0 2 0.3| [Total offense 3098 2734
Team 8 7 0{ 26 26 -37. 0. 0. -33| |average per play 5.5 5.8
Total 8 351 i 1777 i 135: 1642 i 4.7 i 23 i 66 i 205.3 Average per game 387.3 341.8
Opponents 8 | 305 1550; 218; 1332; 4.4; 20, 66 166.5| |jck returns: #-Yards 14-225 30-458
. Punt returns: #-Yards 7-65 11-83
Passmg Int returns: #-Yards 6-19 4-45
Player gp effic; comp-att-int pct: yds: tdi Igi avg/g Fumbles-Lost 74 127
Chris Zellous 8 117.9 72-110-3: 65.5 679 2: 40 84.9 Penalties-Yards 50-454 66-603
Malcolm Mays 8 163.5 72-101-1 71.3 779 9: 57 97.4
Emmanuel Bakerville | 1 | 83.2 110 10000 2 0 o -0 [funtsAvg 36379 3641
Time of possession / game 32:05 27:56
Total 8 | 139.4 145-212-4: 68.4: 1456: 11: 57: 182.0
Opponents 8| 1367 97-170-6. 57.1: 1402. 9 70 175.3| |>ro-down conversion SEl RLE02
- - - - - - 4rd-down conversion 10/12 8/14
Receiving PAT-attempts (33-35) 94% (26-27) 96%
Player ap e yds avg td Ig avglg 2-point conversion-attempts (0-3) 0% (1-2) 50%
Brennan Ridley 8 34 443 13.0 3 57 55.4 .
Dorrian Moultrie 7 22 239 10.9 1 40 34.1 Interceptlons
Kymari Gray 8 21 170 8.1 1P 38 21.3| [Player o; yds avg & lg
Kevin Johnson Jr. 5 11 1220 111 1 31 24.4| |lordan White 2 8 4.0 0 8
Elijah Burris 8 11 18: 107 1 33 14.8| |Christopher Eaton | 1 0 0.0 0 0
MarShawn Ferguson Jr. | 8 11 103 9.4 0 22 12.9| | Tre Everettlil 1 11 11.0 1 11
Jaden Wimberly 6 7 34 4.9 0i 11 5.7| |Darren Burton i 1 0 0.0 0 0
TK Paisant 8 6 59 9.8 0 22 7.4 [Zeke Wimberly L 0 0.0 0 0
Christian Greenlaw 6 6 79 132 1. 35 132 |Total 6 2 =30 it 11
Ja'Quan Snipes 8 4 2 05 0 7 0.3| |Opponents 4 45 11.3; 0! 43
Tyler Hatcher 5 4 53 133 2 25 10.6
Tymere Robinson 8 2 6 3.0 1 4 0.8
Tyler Thompson 5 2 11 5.5 0 11 2.2
Abe Williams 8 2 6 3.0 0 8 0.8
Donovan Shepard 7 1 13 13.0 0 13 1.9
Enan Baskerville 3 1 -2 -2.0 0 0 -0.7
Total 8 145 1456 10.0 11 57 182.0
Opponents 8 97. 1402, 145 9. 70 1753

LIVESTATS
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2024-25 Hampton Football

Combined Team Statistics Page 2/3

as of Oct 31, 2024

All games
Field Goals Punting
Player fg: pct.| 01-19 : 20-29 : 30-39 : 40-49 : 50-99 lg: blk| [Player no. yds avg Ig th | fc i20 : 50+ : blk
Brian Csehoski 7-8 87.5| 0-0 3-3 4-5 0-0 0-0 37: 0| |Brett Starling 34 1298 38.2 49 2 11 6 0 0
Opponents 3-6 | 50.0| 0-0 1-1 2-3 0-1 0-1 | 33 O] |Brian Csehoski 1 22 22.0 22 0 0 0 0 0
Team 1 44 44.0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Scoring Total 36 |1364 37.9 49 2 11 7 0 0
PAT Opponents 36 1480 41.1 68 2 11 11 7 0
Player td fg kick : rush: rcv: pass| dxp: saf. pts
Brian Csehoski -1 78| 3335 - - - - 54| Punt Returns
Tymere Robinson 7 - - - - -1 - 42| [Player no. yds avg td lg
Ja'Quan Snipes 6 - - - - - - - 36| | Dorrian Moultrie 4 50 12.5 0 18
Elijah Burris 5 - - ° = - - 30| |Brennan Ridley 2 14 7.0 0 14
Chris Zellous 4 - - - - - - - 24| [Donovan Shepard 1 1 1.0 0 1
Brennan Ridley 3 S S S S S - S 18| | Total 7 65 9.3 0 18
Malcolm Mays 2 - - - - - - - 12 | | Opponents 11 83 7.5 0 21
Tyler Hatcher 2 = = = = = = = 12
Dorrian Moultrie 1 - - - N 6| Kick Returns
Kevin Johnson Jr. 1 B - B - - R - 6| [Player no. yds avg td Ig
Christopher Eaton 1 R - R - - R - 6| | Donovan Shepard 5 76 15.2 0 30
Joseph Henry 1 R - - - - - - 6| |Dorrian Moultrie 3 58 19.3 0 20
Kymari Gray 1 R - R - - R - 6| |Randy Jordan Jr. 2 41 20.5 0 28
Donovan Shepard 1 - - - - - - - 6| |Brennan Ridley 2 34 17.0 0 18
Tre Everett Il 1 - - - - - - - 6| |Kevin Johnson Jr. 1 17 17.0 0 17
Christian Greenlaw 1 - - e HE 6| | Tyler Hatcher 1 =1l -1.0 0 0
Total 37 7-8 | 33-35 0 0 o o o 276|Total 14 225 16.1 Y 30
Opponents 29 3-6 | 26-27 1: 0 0 0 0 211/ |Opponents 30 458 15.3 0 26
Score by Periods All Purpose
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th oT| TOT| [Player g | rush rcv.  pr . kr  ir total . avg/g
Hampton 59 65 56 83 13 276 | | Elijah Burris 8 |488 118 0 0 0 606 75.8
Opponents 31 69 41 55 15 211 | | Brennan Ridley 8 (2 443 14 34 0 493 61.6
Ja'Quan Snipes 8 [366 2 0 0 0 368 46.0
Dorrian Moultrie 7 |0 239 50 58 0 347 49.6
Tymere Robinson 8 |252 6 0 0 0 258 323
Chris Zellous 8 |245 0 0 0 0 245 30.6
Donovan Shepard 7 |117 13 1 76 0 207 29.6
Kymari Gray 8 |0 170 0 0 0 170 213
Malcolm Mays 8 |160 0 0 0 0 160 20.0
Kevin Johnson Jr. 5 |0 122 0 17 0 139 27.8
MarShawn Ferguson Jr. 8 |0 103 0 0 0 103 129
Christian Greenlaw 6 [0 79 0 0 0 79 13.2
TK Paisant 8 |0 59 0 0 0 59 7.4
Tyler Hatcher 5 |0 53 0 -1 0 52 10.4
Randy Jordan Jr. 7 |0 0 0 41 0 41 5.9
Jaden Wimberly 6 |0 34 0 0 0 34 5.7
Amaad Fosten 4 123 0 0 0 0 23 5.8
Tyler Thompson 5 (4 11 0 0 0 15 3.0
Tre Everett [l 8 |0 0 0 0 11 11 14
Jordan White 8 |0 0 0 0 8 8 1.0
Abe Williams 8 |0 6 0 0 0 6 0.8
Owen Edwards 7 |6 0 0 0 0 6 0.9
Joseph Henry 5 |5 0 0 0 0 5 1.0
Enan Baskerville 3 [0 -2 0 0 0 -2 -0.7
Total 8 |1642 1456 65 :225 :19 3407 425.9
Opponents 8 |1332 1402 83 :458 :45 3320 415.0
Total Offense
Player g | plays rush pass total avg/g
Malcolm Mays 8 131 160 779 939 117.4
Chris Zellous 8 161 245 679 924 115.5
Elijah Burris 8 120 488 0 488 61.0
Ja'Quan Snipes 8 59 366 0 366 45.8
Tymere Robinson 8 |56 252 0 252 31.5
Donovan Shepard 7 |20 117 0 117 16.7
Amaad Fosten 4 |3 23 0 23 5.8
Owen Edwards 7 1 6 0 6 0.9
Joseph Henry 5 (2 5 0 5 1.0
Tyler Thompson 5 1 4 0 4 0.8
Brennan Ridley 8 |1 2 0 2 0.3
Emmanuel Bakerville 1 1 -2 -2 -2.0
Total 8 563 1642 1456 3098 387.3
Opponents 8 |[475 1332 1402 2734 341.8
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2024-25 Hampton Football

Combined Team Statistics Page 3/3

as of Oct 31, 2024

All games
Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player ap ua a: tot: tfllyds| no-yds| int-yds: brup: qbh| fr-yds: ff| kick: saf
25 iJordan White 8 29 17 46 1.5-2 . 2-8 2
9 Corey Yeoman 8 31 13 44 6-17 2-12 . . . oE .
21 iTre Everett Il 8 34 9 43 5-18 3-15 1-11 2 . 1-10¢ 1
20 :Will Hicks 7 19 13 32 1-1 . . 2 . S
15 :Xavier Marshall 6 22 7 29 . . . . . il
38 :Jayden Whaley 7 21 6 27 2-5 . . 2 . S
32 iJamar Darboe 5 9 10 19 0.5-2 . . . . il
97 : Christopher Eaton 8 10 8 18 3.5-20 2.5-18 1-0 . 2 2-0: . .
3 Darius Gooden 7 13 5 18 1-6 1-6 . 2 . il 1
0 Omar Ibrahim 8 13 4 17 . . . 3 . o
96 :Akie Nance 8 10 6 16 5.5-23 3.5-19 . . . 1-21: 1
57 iTerrence Lane ll 6 10 4 14 3-19 2-18 . . 1
98 :Jahzari Priester 7 9 4 13 1-9 1-9
18 :Ahmad Ross 4 5 7 12 . . . .
22 :Randy Jordan]r. 7 8 3 11 1.5-7 . . 3
51 :Michael Matthews-Canty 5 7 3 10 0.5-1 0.5-1
71 :Darrius Outlaw 5 5 3 8 1-10 1-10 .
24 :Darren Burton Il 7 5 3 8 1.5-2 . 1-0
27 :Ze'marion Harrell 4 4 2 6 . .
11 :Cam Sturdifen 3 2 3 5 2-18 1.5-17
99 :Javen Johnson 5 1 4 5 0.5-1 0.5-1
62 :Nhycer Kelly 6 3 2 5 1.5-2 0.5-1
13 :Osei Dixon 2 3 1 4 . .
95 :Rodrick Dorsey 5 3 1 4 1.5-5 1.5-5
67 :Saint Farrior 7 2 2 4 . . . . . .
55 :Richard Kramer 7 1 3 4 1-1 0.5-1 . . . 1-0
5 Brandon Murphy 6 1 2 3 1-0

Kymari Gray 8 1 1 2 . . . . .
68 :Chris Jackson 5 1 1 2 1-6 1-6 . . 1
34 :Zantwan Nelson 2 2 2 1-1
35 iJordan Watkins 3 2 2
93 :Jacoby Sharpe 5 1 1 .
33 iJuju Ganthier 7 1 1 1
70 :Jeremiah Orr 8 1 . 1
90 : Miles Posey 1 . 1 1
10 :TK Paisant 8 1 1
35 Tymere Robinson 8 1 1
37 :Brian Csehoski 8 1 1
50 :Daniel Ufua 4 1 1
46 :]ulian Hall 1 1 . 1
51 :Jalen Williamson-Thomas 4 1 1
28 :Kyle Molett 1 . 1 1 .
29 :Zeke Wimberly 2 1 1 1-0
40 :Ron Burke Jr. 1 1 1 .
45 :Joseph Henry 5 . . . . . . . . 1-0: . . .

Totals 8| 296: 150: 446: 43-176| 22-139 6-19: 17 4( 7-31: 5 1: 0

| Opponents . 8| 353 186 539 54-133| 11-44| 445 16 6| 40 4| 0 Of
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2024-25 Hampton Football

Overall Team Statistics
All games

Page 1/2
as of Oct 31, 2024

Team Statistics

HAMP OPP

Scoring 276 211
Points per game 34.5 26.4
Points Off Turnovers 28 34
First Downs 176 142
Rushing 89 66
Passing 68 59
Penalty 19 17
Rushing Yardage 1642 1332
Yards gained rushing 1777 1550
Yards lost rushing 135 218
Rushing attempts 351 305
Average per rush 4.7 4.4
Average per game 205.3 166.5
TDs Rushing 23 20
Passing Yardage 1456 1402
Comp-Att-Int 145-212-4 97-170-6
Average per pass 6.9 8.2
Average per catch 10.0 145
Average per game 182.0 175.3
TDs Passing 11 9
Total offense 3098 2734
Total plays 563 475
Average per play 5.5 5.8
Average per game 387.3 341.8
Kick returns: #-Yards 14-225 30-458
Punt returns: #-Yards 7-65 11-83
Int returns: #-Yards 6-19 4-45
Kick return average 16.1 15.3
Punt return average 9.3 7.5
Int return average 3.2 11.3
Fumbles-Lost 7-4 12-7
Penalties-Yards 50-454 66-603
Average per game 56.8 75.4
Punts-Yards 36-1364 36-1480
Average per punt 37.9 41.1
Net punt average 35.0 38.2
Kickoffs-Yards 49-2690 38-2168
Average per kick 54.9 57.1
Net kick average 39.4 38.8
Time of possession / game 32:05 27:56
3rd-down conversion 53/111 37/102
3rd-down pct 48% 36%
4rd-down conversion 10/12 8/14
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2024-25 Hampton Football
Overall Team Statistics

Page 2/2
as of Oct 31, 2024

All games
HAMP OoPP
4rd-down pct 83% 57%
Sacks by-Yards 22-139 11-44
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 37 29
Field goals - attempts 7-8 3-6
On-Side kicks 0-1 0-0
Red-zone scores (31-33) 94% (22-27) 81%
Red-zone touchdowns (24-33) 73% (19-27) 70%
PAT-attempts (33-35) 94% (26-27) 96%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-3) 0% (1-2) 50%
Attendance 21778 49344
Games / Avg per game 4/5445 3/16448
Neutral site games - 1/16813
Score by Periods
Team 1st| 2nd| 3rd| 4th| OT| TOT
Hampton 59 65| 56| 83| 13 276
Opponents 31 69 41 55| 15 211
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